

Before : Sachin B. Bhansali
Prothonotary and Senior Master

Date : 8th September, 2023

FOR DIRECTION :

11. S/28/2022) Ms. Dhanashree Ranadive, i/b. Chitnis and Co.,
) Advocates for the Plaintiff.
)
) Mr. P.P. Shah, i/b. Veera V. Shinde, Advocate for
) Defendant Nos. 2 to 8 and 11.
)
) Mr. Sharan Shetty, i/b. HSA Advocates, Advocates
) for Defendant No. 16.
)
) **P.C.:** Record shows that Defendant Nos. 1 and
) 9 were served with writ of summons in the month
) of March, 2023 and when attempt was made to
) serve Defendant No. 10, the packet returned back
) with postal remark “Unclaimed”, which amounts to
) good service, in view of observations made by this
) Hon’ble Court, vide Judgment and Order dated
) 07.12.2022, in the matter of *Forest Realty Vs.*
) *Taksha Spaces Pvt. Ltd. and Ors.*
)
) On 03.08.2023, by way of super last chance, time
) was granted to Defendant Nos. 1, 9 and 10 for filing
) Written Statement. Despite that, till date,
) Defendant Nos. 1, 9 and 10 failed to file Written
) Statement. Hence, Suit against Defendant Nos. 1, 9
) and 10 is transferred to the list of Undefended Suits.
)
) The Ld. Advocate for Defendant Nos. 2 to 8 and 11
) undertakes to file Written Statement for and on
) behalf of Defendant Nos. 3 and 6 during the course
) of the day. The said undertaking is accepted.
) Subject to compliance of office objections, if any, on
) the Written Statement, Suit against Defendant Nos.
) 3 and 6 is transferred to the list of Long Causes.

